P&G
EDI Element Name Req Min Max Required / Accepted
ISA ISA01 AUTHORIZATION INFO QUALIfIER M 2 2 00 = no authorization information present
ISA02 AUTHORIZATION INFO M 10 10 Normally blank field
ISA03 SECURITY INFO QUALIfIER M 2 2 00 = no security information present
ISA04 SECURITY INFO M 10 10 Normally blank field
ISA05 SENDER ID QUALIfIER M 2 2 01 = DUNS Number
ISA06 SENDER ID M 15 15 P&G Ship From DUNS Number

N402        State O 2 2 State
N403    Zip O 3 15 Zip
ITD ITD01 Terms Type Code O 2 2 01 = Basic
03 = Fixed Date
ITD02 Terms Basis Date Code O 1 2 3 = Invoice Date
ITD03   Terms Discount Percent O 1 6 P&G Terms Discount Percent
ITD04    Terms Discount Due Date C 8 8 CCYYMMDD  (Optional)
ITD05     Terms Discount Days Due C 1 3 Number of Days Terms Discount Days Due
ITD06 Terms Net Due Date O 8 8 CCYYMMDD (Net Due Date)
ITD07    Terms Net Days O 1 3 Number of Days Terms Net Days
ITD08        Terms Discount Amount O 1 10 Terms Discount Amount
ITD12          Terms Description O 1 80 free form description of P&G Terms
DTM DTM01 Date QualIfier M 3 3 011 = Shipped
DTM02 Date C 8 8 CCYYMMDD (Ship Date)
FOB FOB01 Shipment Method of Pay M 2 2 PP = Prepaid
PB = Customer Pickup
FOB02   Location QualIfier C 1 2 OR = Origin
FOB03     Description O 1 80 free form description
*Line Item Detail
IT1 IT102          Quantity Invoiced C 1 10 quantity invoiced
IT103     Unit of Measure Code C 2 2 CA = cases
EA = eaches
DZ = dozens
IT104      Unit Price C 1 17 price
IT105 Basis of Unit Price Code C 1 2 WE = Wholesale Price Per Each (Chemical
Business only)
IT106       Product/Service ID QualIfier C 2 2 UI = Item UPC (1-5-5)
UP = Item UPC (1-5-5-1)
UA = Case (2-5-5)
UK = GTIN (1-2-5-5-1)
IT107 Product/Service ID C 1 48 case UPC code or GTIN
IT108 Product/Service ID QualIfier C 2 2 BC = brand code
IT109 Product/Service ID C 1 48 P&G brand code
IT110 Product/Service ID QualIfier C 2 2 UI = Item UPC (1-5-5)
UP = Item UPC (1-5-5-1)
UA = Case (2-5-5)
UK = GTIN (1-2-5-5-1)
IT111 Product/Service ID C 1 48 item UPC code or GTIN
IT112 Product/Service ID QualIfier O 1 2 (Only populated if sent in on PO)
IN -Buyers Item Number
CB- Buyers catalog number
SK- Stock Keeping Unit
IT- Buyers Style Number
BP- Buyers Part Number
PI- Purchaser's Item Number
Optional Segment**
Optional Segment**
Created by P&G EDICOE
(513)-774-1111, opt 4, opt 4 Page 2 of 4
P&G
EDI Element Name Req Min Max Required / Accepted
STANDARDS
IT113 Product/Service ID C 1 48 (Only populated if sent in on PO)
Customers Item code
PID PID01 Item Description Type M 1 1 F = Free Form
PID05   Product Description C 1 80 free form description
PO4 PO401 Pack O 1 6 pack count (provided when IT1_10 = UI or UP, item UPC)
SAC SAC01 Allowance/Charge Indicator M 1 1 A = Allowance
C = Charge
SAC02 Special Service Code C 4 4 A400 = Allowance Non-performance
A170 = Adjustments
D500 = Handling
F280 = Performance Allowance
F340 = Pick/Up
H850 = Tax
I410  = Unsaleable Merchandise Allowance
SAC05 Allowance/Charge Total Amount O 1 15 total amount of allowance/charge
SAC12 Method Of Handling O 2 2 02 = Off Invoice
06 = Charge to be Paid by Customer
SAC13 Allowance/Charge Number C 1 30 P&G code
SAC15 Description C 1 80 free form description
*Summary Detail
TDS TDS01   Total Invoice Amount M 1 15 total amount of invoice (including charges, less